
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643148  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mr Mark Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 23 December 2014 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
A  meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting will be held in Committee Room 2/3, Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend on Monday, 5 January 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 10 
 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate 

Parenting dated 6 October 2014 
 

4.  Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014  
 

11 - 18 

5.  Outcome of CSSIW'S Inspection of BCBC's Safeguarding and Care Planning 
of LAC and Care Leavers who exhibit vulnerable/risky behaviour  
 

19 - 58 

6.  Looked After Children (LAC) Annual Awards to celebrate the achievements of 
LAC  
 

59 - 62 

7.  Review of an Adoption Allowance Policy  
 

63 - 74 

8.  Informal Forward Work Programme - January 2015 - August 2015  
 

75 - 78 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory 
[...]
LANNING OF LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS, WHO EXHIBIT VULNERABLE OR RISKY 
BEHAVIOURS. 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Corporate Parenting Cabinet Committee of 

the outcome of a recent Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
inspection into Bridgend’s Safeguarding and Care Planning arrangements for 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers who exhibit vulnerable or risky behaviours.  

 
2 Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities 
 
2.1 This report links to the following Community strategy priorities: 
 

• Working together to raise ambitions and drive up educational achievement. 

• Working with children and families to tackle problems early. 

• Working together to help vulnerable people to stay independent. 

• Working together to tackle health issues and encourage healthy lifestyles. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 During the week beginning 10th of January 2014, CSSIW carried out a 

comprehensive inspection of the Safeguarding and Care Planning arrangements in 
Bridgend for Looked After Children and Care Leavers, who exhibit vulnerable or 
risky behaviours.  The inspection was carried out as part of CSSIW’s national 
thematic inspection programme. Between January and May 2014, all 22 local 
authorities in Wales were subjected to the same inspection.  Findings of individual 
local authority inspections will form a CSSIW national overview report to be 
published later this year, at which point it will be brought to the attention of 
Corporate Parenting Cabinet Committee. 

 
3.2 The aim of the inspection in Bridgend was to assess the quality of care planning 

and to ascertain whether it effectively: 
 

• Supports and protects looked after children and care leavers; 

• identifies and manages the vulnerabilities and risky behaviours of 
looked after children and care leavers; 

• promotes rights based practice and voice of the child; 

• promotes improved outcomes for looked after children and care leavers; 

• promotes compliance with policy and guidance. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
3.3 The inspection focussed primarily on work undertaken with looked after children 

over eleven years of age and care leavers who were identified as being vulnerable 
and/or involved in risky behaviours, against defined criteria.  As well as inspecting 
cases in respect of the assessment, care planning and review systems, the 
inspection also considered the extent to which the corporate parenting, 
management and partnership arrangements acted to promote improved outcome 
for children and care leavers.  It also considered how organisational structures 
including, workforce, resources, advocacy and quality assurance mechanisms 
impacted on the quality of care planning.  The inspection considered the above 
areas against five questions as follows:- 

 
Question 1 

Did the authority effectively discharge its corporate parenting roles and 
responsibilities promoting the stability, welfare and safety of looked after children 
and care leavers? 

 
  Question 2 

 Were care and pathway plans informed by relevant assessments, including explicit 
risk assessments, which supported a comprehensive response to the needs and 
experiences of children and young people? 

 
 Question 3  

Were operational systems and procedures in place that ensured responsive co-
ordinated action was taken to mitigate risk and achieve safe continuity of care? 

 
 Question 4 

Did Independent Reviews and quality assurance arrangements promote safe care 
and best outcomes for young people? 

 
 Question 5 

Did care and pathway planning effectively capture and promote the rights and voice 
of the child? 

 
4 Current situation 
 
4.1  On the 28th August, the Statutory Director for Social Service in Bridgend received 

CSSIW’s report which is attached to this report at Appendix 1.  The report details a 
significant number of positives which are balanced with a similar number of area
[...]
avers, 
who exhibit vulnerable or risky 

behaviours  

Inspection of Bridgend 
County Borough Council

August 2014Page 23

knighe1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1



Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 2078 6

© Crown Copyright 2014

WG 23017

Page 24



2 

Local Authority – Bridgend                         Date of review – 10/02/14 to 13/02/14 

Lead Inspector – Katy Young 

 

1.0. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. This report provides an overview of inspection findings in respect of: 
Safeguarding and care planning of looked after children and care leavers who 
exhibit vulnerable or risky behaviour, within Bridgend County Borough Council. 

 
1.2. The inspection was carried out as part of Care and Social Services 

Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) national thematic inspection programme. The 
methodology for the review included three and a half days fieldwork in each 
local authority across Wales, between January and May 2014. 

 
1.3. The aim of the national inspection was to assess the quality of care planning 

across Wales and whether it effectively:   

 Supports and protects looked after children and care leavers; 

 Identifies and manages the vulnerabilities and risky behaviour of looked after 
children and care leavers; 

 Promotes rights based practice and the voice of the child; 

 Promotes improved outcomes for looked after children and care leavers;  

 Promotes compliance with policy and guidance 
 

1.4. Findings from the individual local authority inspections will inform a CSSIW 
national overview report to be published later this year. 
 

2.     THE INSPECTION  

2.1 The inspection focused on the work undertaken with looked after children over 
eleven years of age and care leavers who were identified as being vulnerable 
and/or involved in risky behaviours, against  defined criteria.  

 

2.2 It is important to recognise that given this focus the case sample reviewed in 
each local authority encompassed some of the most challenging and complex 
case management issues and represented only a small cohort of each 
authority’s wider looked after children and care leaving population.  

 
2.3 As well as inspecting cases in respect of the assessment, care planning and 

review systems the inspection also considered the extent to which the 
corporate parenting, management and partnership arrangements acted to 
promote improved outcomes for looked after children and care leavers. Also 
how organisational structures including, workforce, resources, advocacy and 
quality assurance mechanisms impacted on the quality of care planning. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



3 

Local Authority – Bridgend                         Date of review – 10/02/14 to 13/02/14 

Lead Inspector – Katy Young 

 

The inspection considered these areas against the following five questions.  

A summary of our findings is presented below 

QUESTION 1  

Did the authority effectively discharge its corporate parenting roles and 
responsibilities promoting the stability, welfare and safety of looked after 
children and care leavers?  

POSITIVES 

 Children’s services were recognised as a corporate priority. The authority had 
articulated its commitment to looked after children and care leavers in a 
corporate parenting policy statement and there was a strong emphasis on 
collaborative working. The corporate parenting arrangements were well 
embedded through a Corporate Parenting cabinet committee, attended by all 
cabinet members with good cross directorate senior officer representation. The 
committee had a strong focus on the well being and progress of looked after 
children.  
 

 Officers and members, including the children and young people ‘s overview and 
scrutiny committee, had undertaken considerable work to interrogate the on-
going rise in the  looked after children population. The authority was investing in 
both early intervention strategies and mechanisms to reduce the need for 
children to become looked after and secure permanency for those children 
already looked a
[...]
e impact on their self-
esteem and confidence.  Receiving an achievement award, therefore goes some 
way to boosting self-esteem and feelings of self-worth.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 
 
4 Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Substantial feedback following the last two celebration events has posed the 

question as to whether the current arrangements for celebrating the achievements 
of LAC are the most appropriate means for doing so.  For example, this year’s 
event, though attended by over 100 people, highlighted an issue around poor 
attendance of many children who were due to receive an award.  Questions were 
also raised about the duration of the event which saw many young children 
becoming restless, tired and agitated by the end of the event. (The event ran for 
approximately 5 hours)  Approximately 25% of the children and young people who 
were invited to attend the LAC awards did not turn up to the event. Many of these 
were teenagers who chose not to attend. Others did not attend as the event was 
held during the school holiday and one can only assume that they were actually 
away on holiday with their carers.   

 
4.2 The annual event requires investment of significant officer time to arrange 

(estimated to be over 100 hours) and requires significant financial support to cover 
the costs of catering, theatre hire and gifts for the children.  Consequently it is 
necessary to consider whether the financial and officer time investment is still the 
best way for the Authority to recognise LAC achievements. Consequently, Members 
are being asked to consider whether the annual award event should continue in its 
current form or whether alternative ways of celebrating the achievements of LAC 
are to be explored 

 
4.3 One option for Members to consider is a proposal to reduce the time and scale of 

the event by holding the annual event in the Council Chambers instead of the 
Grand Pavilion in Porthcawl. LAC will be invited to this  event along with a number 
of dignitaries such as the Children’s Commissioner for Wales and local politicians.  
Members of the Council Corporate Parenting, the Mayor and the Leader could host 
the event. Members of the Councils Corporate Management team would also be 
invited along with the Statutory Director of Social Service who would assist the 
Mayor and the Leader in with the distribution of certificates to all LAC in attendance 
at the event.  

  
5 Effect upon Policy Frameworks and Procedure Rules 
 
5.1 This has been considered but as there are no new or changed services policy / 

functions in this report, it is therefore not applicable at this time. 
 
6 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 This has been considered but as the report is for information and discussion 

purposes, an assessment is not deemed necessary at this stage. 
 
7 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 For the past two years, the Council has invested approximately £7,500 to cover 

associated cost of arranging and hosting the annual event to celebrate the 
achievements of LAC. In addition, approximately 100 hours of senior officers’ time 
is invested into arranging and managing the event each year. Should Cabinet agree 
that the option detailed in paragraph 4.3 above will be an appropriate means of 

Page 60



celebrating the achievements of Looked After Children in the future, this would 
result in a saving of approximately £6,500. for the local authority. Such savings will 
be realised as a result of not having to hire The Grand Pavilion or pay for external 
caterers to provide food and beverages at the event.  

 
8 Recommendations 
 
8.1 Corporate Parenting Cabinet Committee are asked consider the option being put 

forward in paragraph 4.3 above as a way to celebrate the achievements of 
Bridgend’s LAC in the future.  

 
 
Susan Cooper 
Corporate Director - Wellbeing 
 
Contact Officer: Colin Turner 

Head of Safeguarding and Family Support 
 

Telephone:  (01656) 642073 
 
E-mail:  Colin.turner@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
[...]
pters such as notifying the agency of any changes in their personal 
circumstances  

 
iii. A process introduced to formalise awards, which includes a notification 

process and mechanisms for dealing with disputes. 
 

iv. A timeframe introduced for dealing with requests for adoption allowances to 
ensure applications are progressed in a timely manner. 

 
v. A review process introduced to ensure that adoption allowances are formally 

reviewed annually to ensure  statutory requirements are fulfilled 
 
4.2 Of particular note in the Adoption Allowance Policy is clarity around the use of 

‘discretionary/exceptional circumstances payments’.  Whilst there may need to be a 
provision for such payments to adoptive families to enable the placement to 
continue, the legislation for such payments would not be the Adoption Agencies 
(Wales) Regulations 2005 but instead the provisions of a ‘child in need’ under 
Section 17 of the Children Act 1989.  Therefore, an assessment of the ‘child’s 
needs’ will be undertaken prior to such financial payments being provided.   
 

4.3 In order to enable the enactment of the policy, a range of tools and new procedures 
for the adoption staff to follow have been created.  These documents have not yet 
been needed since the audit as there have been no new applications for an 
adoption allowance. However, recently this has changed and the forms will be 

Page 64



 
 

piloted and revised as needed.  All new and existing allowances will thereafter use 
the new procedures as set out within the attached policy. 
 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules. 
  
5.1 There is no impact. 
  
6. Equality Impact Assessment  
 
6.1 The implementation of the proposed documentation and review process will have 

no adverse impact on those who are deemed eligible under the Adoption Support 
Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (made under the Adoption 
and Children Act 2002) or those eligible for exceptional circumstance
[...]
ren (LAC) Annual Awards to celebrate the achievements of LAC
	7 Review of an Adoption Allowance Policy
	150105 (4) Review of an Adoption Allowance Policy Appendix

	8 Informal Forward Work Programme - January 2015 - August 2015
	150105 (5) Informal Forward Work Programme - January to August 2015 Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

84 

 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND ON MONDAY, 5 
JANUARY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor HJ David (Chair)  

 
Councillors: 

 
M Gregory 
LC Morgan 

MEJ Nott OBE 
CE Smith 
PJ White 

 
Officers: 
 
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing 
Deborah McMillan Corporate Director - Education & Transformation 
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities 
Colin Turner Head of Safeguarding and Family Support 
 

 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Member for the reason so 
stated. 
  
Councillor D Sage – In hospital.  
 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 

84. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:               That the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Cabinet Committee 

of 6 October 2014 be approved as a true and accurate record 
subject to a report on Pregnancies in Schoolchildren and Looked 
After Children being added to the list of reports in the resolution to 
Minutes no. 81 – Informal Forward Work Programme.    

 
 

85. SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Safeguarding and Family 
Support on the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) Act 2014 which received 
Royal Assent on 1 May 2014.   
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee that officers had 
been able to influence the legislative process by requesting that the word ‘Wellbeing’ be 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

85 

inserted into the title of the Act.  The Act would set out a new legal framework to bring 
together and modernise social services law and will take effect from April 2016.  He 
stated that it was the intention of the Act to make social services sustainable by 
addressing economic challenges, taking into account demographic changes and would 
give people more control over their lives and their care and support.   
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee of what needs 
to change in that people were not being helped early enough, or stopping problems 
arising, which meant that when people finally do get care it was of a more intensive and 
costly nature.  He stated that too much time, skills and resources went into over-
elaborate assessment which did not help people with matters they are concerned about 
or achieve the outcomes they want for themselves.  The Council had been proactive in 
this regard by co-locating staff with ABMU colleagues in hubs.     
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support outlined a new approach and the 
fundamental principles of the new system which were about people; wellbeing; earlier 
intervention and collaboration.  He informed the Committee of the new legislative 
framework of the Act in that it set out powers and duties on local authorities and other 
bodies.  Secondary legislation would be made under the Act and used where more detail 
or prescription is required and Codes of Practice issuing Guidance with the force of law 
to help people and organisations to work within the new framework.  He highlighted the 
eleven components and the building blocks of the Act.  He stated that the Act was much 
more than a social services and wellbeing way of thinking but about an us and not them 
approach.  He highlighted the challenges and opportunities presented by the Act and 
how the Council will behave as employers.   
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee that local authorities 
and their partners will ensure successful implementation of the new approach and that 
the Deputy Minister for Social Services had announced a Delivering Transformation 
Grant last year and this year.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
informed the Committee that the grant would be for £220k across the Western Bay 
region.  In order to access the grant funding a self-assessment would have to be made 
by the Head of Safeguarding and Family Support and Head of Adult Social Care which 
would be accompanied by a response from the Council which would be used by the 
Western Bay as the basis for their response to be submitted to the Welsh Government 
by 5 February 2015.         
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee of the timetable 
for implementation of the Act, in that formal consultation on two tranches of draft 
regulations and codes of practice would take place from November 2014 and the 
summer of 2015 in order that they made by the national Assembly from summer 2015.  
Staff training would take place in 2015 and 2016.  The Act would be implemented in 
April 2016.   
  
The Committee questioned the requirement of part 7 of the Act regarding the 
safeguarding of both adults and children at risk.  The Corporate Director Social Services 
and Wellbeing informed the Committee that the Act will place adult safeguarding on the 
same footing as safeguarding for children.  The Committee questioned whether adults at 
risk were at home or in care.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
informed the Committee there was much greater synergy with children and adults being 
at risk in the same home.  She stated that the relationship between mental health 
children’s services could be strengthened and there was the possibility of establishing a 
joint safeguarding team.  The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the 
Committee that the service hold regular meetings with the police to consider adults at 
risk.   
  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

86 

The Committee questioned whether there would be Member representation on the 
Board structure.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the 
Committee that there is Member representation on the Leaders’ Board on Western Bay 
and safeguarding matters could be reported to that Board.     
  
The Committee also questioned whether looked after children and young carers could 
have reduced to access leisure facilities.  The Corporate Director Communities informed 
the Committee the Council had a duty to promote wellbeing and that the Group Manager 
Sports and Physical Activity had done some work on allowing looked after children to 
access leisure facilities at reduced rates and that work would need to be done on 
establishing the numbers of young carers and the cost of doing so.   
  
The Cabinet Member Wellbeing informed the Committee that the Minister had stated 
that it was intended that the Act be cost neutral however the Council needed to do 
deliver services differently as a result of the Act.  The Corporate Director Social Services 
and Wellbeing informed the Committee that there was a need for the Council to 
concentrate on people with complex needs and there was a need to nurture 
relationships with the third sector.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing also informed the Committee that the Group Manager Sports and Physical 
Activity would report back on young carers being granted reduced rates to leisure 
facilities.              
  
The Committee questioned the support received by schools in reporting abuse.  The 
Head of Safeguarding and Family Support commented that there is a robust 
arrangement in place with teachers being designated to recognise concerns of abuse 
and who to report abuse to.   
  
The Committee requested clarification on the eligibility criteria so that an individual 
would be eligible for social care.  The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support 
informed the Committee the service would assist individuals in what they could do for 
themselves and that a care and support plan would be put in place.  The Corporate 
Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that the introduction of 
the Act could raise expectations.   
  
RESOLVED:              That the content of the report be noted and that the committee 

  would receive further updates throughout 2015-16.      
        
  
          
  
  
   
  
  
  
                         
  
           
             
 
 

86. OUTCOME OF CSSIW'S INSPECTION OF BCBC'S SAFEGUARDING AND CARE 
PLANNING OF LAC AND CARE LEAVERS WHO EXHIBIT VULNERABLE/RISKY 
BEHAVIOUR 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

87 

The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support reported on the outcome of the recent 
Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) inspection into the Safeguarding 
and Care Planning arrangements for looked After Children and Care Leavers who 
exhibit vulnerable or risky behaviours.  He stated that the inspection was carried out as 
part of CSSIW’s national thematic inspection programme, with all local authorities in 
Wales subject to the same inspection.  The findings will form a CSSIW national overview 
to be published later this year and would be brought to a future meeting of this 
Committee.  The aim of the inspection in Bridgend was to assess the quality of care 
planning. 
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support reported that the inspection focused 
primarily on work undertaken with looked after children over eleven years of age and 
care leavers who were identified as being vulnerable and/or involved in risky behaviours, 
against defined criteria.  As well as inspecting cases in respect of the assessment, care 
planning and review systems, the inspection also considered the extent to which the 
corporate parenting, management and partnership arrangements acted to promote 
improved outcome for children and care leavers.  It also considered how organisational 
structures including, workforce, resources, advocacy and quality assurance mechanisms 
impacted on the quality of care planning.  He outlined the five questions which the 
inspection assessed the Council against.   
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee that the CSSIW 
report had a significant number of positives, balanced with a similar number of areas for 
improvement and to address the areas for improvement, a post inspection action plan 
had been developed.  He stated that the areas in need of improvement are green in 
status with plans in place to address any outstanding areas for improvement.   
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support reported that the CSSIW report 
acknowledged that Children’s Services was recognised as a corporate priority parenting 
arrangements which were embedded through this Committee with a strong focus on the 
wellbeing and progress of looked after children.  He informed the Committee a number 
of Welsh local authorities had asked if they could observe a future meeting of the 
Committee or receive a copy of the Committee’s terms of reference.  He stated that 
Members needed to assure themselves that strategic aims were being effectively owned 
and translated into action across the Council and partner agencies.   
  
The Chairperson informed the Committee that the inspection had been commissioned 
by the CSSIW in light of the child abuse cases in Rotherham.  He stated that it was 
worth reflecting the on the lack of accountability in areas of the United Kingdom to 
ensure the most vulnerable are protected and highlighted the importance of ensuring 
that safeguarding arrangements were implemented effectively.   
  
The Committee requested assurances that the actions currently showing red and amber 
in status be changed to green in status and whether the actions could be included in the 
Corporate Performance Assessment.  The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support 
informed the Committee the actions shown as red and amber were not all pertinent to 
Social Services but would ensure there was oversight and scrutiny on the actions.  The 
Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that Red, 
Amber and Green would be properly monitored and any exceptions would be reported to 
the Committee.  The Committee considered that safeguarding be monitored by the Local 
Service Board.   
  
The Committee questioned whether there would be Member representation at Board 
level.  The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board had been established and is chaired by the Corporate 
Director Education and Transformation.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

88 

Wellbeing informed the Committee that the Care Partnership Board id chaired by the 
Leader and that the Cabinet Members Wellbeing and Children and Young People are 
also members of that Board.  The Chairperson stated that the Committee would be 
advised if Members could have sight of the Board papers.   
  
The Committee questioned whether the re-structure of support services for looked after 
children had reduced caseloads.  The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support 
informed the Committee that a number of cases had been identified which were closed 
and he anticipated that many cases could be allocated to non-Social Work staff.            
  
RESOLVED:                That the Committee noted the content of the CSSIW report and 

its associated appendices.   
  
            
  
         
  
   
  
        
 
 

87. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) ANNUAL AWARDS TO CELEBRATE THE 
ACHIEVEMENTS OF LAC 
 
The Corporate Director Education and Transformation informed the Committee of the 
historical arrangements which had been put in place to celebrate the achievements of 
Bridgend’s Looked After Children and sought the Committee’s views on the future 
arrangements for celebrating the achievements of Looked After Children.  
  
The Corporate Director Education and Transformation reported that over the past two 
years, the Council had invested approximately £7,500 to cover associated cost of 
arranging and hosting the annual event to celebrate the achievements of LAC.  In 
addition, approximately 100 hours of senior officers’ time was invested into arranging 
and managing the event each year.  She stated that substantial feedback following the 
last two celebration events has posed the question as to whether the current 
arrangements for celebrating the achievements of Looked After Children were the most 
appropriate means for doing so.  This year’s event, though attended by over 100 people, 
highlighted an issue around poor attendance of many children who were due to receive 
an award.  Questions were also raised about the duration of the event and 
approximately 25% of the children and young people who were invited to attend the 
awards did not turn up to the event.  Many of these were teenagers who chose not to 
attend, while others did not attend as the event was held during the school holiday. 
  
The Corporate Director Education and Transformation informed the Committee that one 
option to consider is a proposal to reduce the time and scale of the event by holding the 
annual event in the Council Chamber instead of the Grand Pavilion in Porthcawl.   
  
The Committee considered the importance of recognising the achievements of Looked 
After Children and that officers give consideration to holding separate age related events 
and at a less formal venue that the Council Chamber.   
  
RESOLVED:               That officers be tasked to look at the feasibility of holding separate 

age related award ceremonies at different venues and report back 
to this Committee.    

  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

89 

     
  
  
  
 
 

88. REVIEW OF AN ADOPTION ALLOWANCE POLICY 
 
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support sought approval of the Adoption 
Allowance policy which had been developed following an internal audit of the Adoption 
Service.  The review of the Adoption Allowance Policy reflected the recommendations of 
the audit report and the report presented to Cabinet on 17 September 2013, with five 
key changes proposed.  He stated that in order to enable the enactment of the policy, a 
range of tools and new procedures for adoption staff had been created.  These 
documents had not yet been needed since the audit as there have been no new 
applications for an adoption allowance.  However, recently this had changed and the 
forms would be piloted and revised as needed.  All new and existing allowances would 
thereafter use the new procedures as set out within the policy. 
  
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support informed the Committee that the policy 
would also be adopted across the region.   
  
RESOLVED:              That the Committee noted and agreed the Adoption Allowance 

Policy noted the plans for the implementation of a process to 
review adoption and other permanence allowances to ensure 
compliance with the provisions of the Adoption Support Services 
(Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 and Section  17 of 

the Children Act 1989.   

  
   
    
  
  
 
 

89. INFORMAL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - JANUARY 2015 - AUGUST 2015 
 
The Head of Safeguarding and Family Support presented a report which sought 
approval of the proposed Informal Forward Work Programme covering the period from 
January to August 2015.  He stated that the topics detailed had previously been 
accepted for inclusion in the Informal Forward Work Programme.  
  
RESOLVED:                           That the Informal Forward Work Programme be approved 

with the addition of the following reports to the meetings 
listed below: 

  
Pregnancies in Schoolchildren and Looked After Children 
– July 2015  
  
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act – Update in 12 
months with a thematic report to be submitted to the next 
meeting  
  
Integrated Family Support Service Outcome of Review to 
be included as part of the Edge of Care project.    
  



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2015 

 

90 

  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm 
 
 


